

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

BRETT KIMBERLIN,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

NATIONAL BLOGGERS CLUB, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: CVPWG-13-3059

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF THE MOTION BY DEFENDANTS PATRICK FREY  
AND MANDY NAGY TO DISMISS THE  
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Ronald D. Coleman (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
GOETZ FITZPATRICK LLP  
One Penn Plaza—Suite 3100  
New York, NY 10119  
(212) 695-8100  
[rcoleman@goetzfitz.com](mailto:rcoleman@goetzfitz.com)

T. Bruce Godfrey (Bar No. #24596)  
LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE GODFREY  
Box 444  
Reisterstown, MD 21136  
(410) 561-6061  
[godfrey@brucegodfrey.com](mailto:godfrey@brucegodfrey.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants  
Patrick Frey and Mandy Nagy*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The factual context of the allegations of the Second Amended Complaint is a matter of incontrovertible public record.	3
B. The facts alleged in the Second Amended Complaint fail to allege the existence of a claim for which relief can be granted as a matter of law.	6
1. Blogs and blogging – protected speech of defendants Frey and Nagy	7
2. The “swatting” directed at various defendants and the claim that Mr. Frey defamed plaintiff by accusing Kimberlin of instigating these incidents	8
3. The SAC’s conclusory but factually unsupported allegations that Mr. Frey acted under color of state law	14
C. Plaintiff sues all his “enemies”	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
A. The Court treats only the well-pleaded allegations of the Second Amended Complaint as true.	16
B. The SAC fails to state a claim under RICO	17
1. Plaintiff has no standing to make a RICO claim because the SAC fails to allege injury proximately caused by a predicate act.	19

2. The SAC fails to allege facts concerning its fraud-based claims with particularity.	21
3. The SAC fails to allege a pattern of racketeering activity	22
C. The SAC fails to state a claim against defendant Frey under § 1983	22
1. The SAC fails to allege facts sufficient to show action under color of state law by defendant Frey.	23
2. The SAC fails to allege facts sufficient to make out a deprivation of his constitutional rights due to conduct by defendant Frey	27
D. The SAC fails to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1985	27
E. The SAC fails to state a claim for false light invasion of privacy.	29
F. The SAC fails to state a claim for interference with prospective economic advantage.	32
G. The SAC fails to state a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress	32
H. The Court should dismiss without leave to amend	34
CONCLUSION	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>A.S. Abell Co. v. Kirby</i> , 176 A.2d 340 (Md. 1961).	31
<i>Adams v. Peck</i> , 288 Md. 1 (1980).	32
<i>Alston v. United Collections Bureau, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. DKC 13-0913, 2014 WL 859013 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2014).	34
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Bailey v. Atl. Auto. Corp.</i> , CIV.A. MJG-13-1243, 2014 WL 204262 (D. Md. Jan. 17, 2014)	22
<i>Bailey v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Md. 1999)	23
<i>Baron Fin. Corp. v. Natanzon</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Md. 2006).	32
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007)	17
<i>Bhari Info. Tech. Sys. Private Ltd. v. Sriram</i> , PWG-13-1480, 2013 WL 6231389 (D. Md. Dec. 2, 2013)	17

<i>Brown v. Experian Credit Reporting</i> , 12-CV-2048-JKB, 2012 WL 6615005 (D. Md. Dec. 17, 2012)	30
<i>Cobin v. Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.S.C. 2008)	3
<i>Crowley v. Fox Broadcasting Co.</i> , 851 F.Supp. 700 (1994)	29
<i>DeBauche v. Trani</i> , 191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>District 28, United Mine Workers of America, Inc. v. Wellmore Coal Corp.</i> , 609 F.2d 1083 (4th Cir.1979)	16
<i>Ford Motor Company v. B&amp;H Supply, Inc.</i> 646 F.Supp. 975 (D. Minn. 1986)	18
<i>French v. Chosin Few, Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D.N.C. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. French v. The Chosin Few, Inc.</i> , 60 F. App'x 942 (4th Cir. 2003).	3
<i>Furman v. Sheppard</i> , 130 Md. App. 67 (2000)	29
<i>Globe International, Inc. v. Superior Court (Collins)</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 393	17
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	28
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	17, 18
<i>Harrison v. KVAT Food Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1985)	28, 29

<i>In re Valentine</i> , 357 B.R. 744 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007)	26
<i>Interphase Garment Solutions, LLC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D. Md. 2008).	30
<i>Jackson v. Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People</i> , 12- 20399, 2013 WL 5530576 (5th Cir. Oct. 8, 2013).	19
<i>Kimberlin v. DeLong</i> , 637 N.E.2d 121 (Ind. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Kimberlin v. Dewalt</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Md. 1998), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Kimberlin v. Bidwell</i> , 166 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 788 F.2d 434 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Kimberlin v. White</i> , 7 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman</i> , 886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989)	18, 22
<i>Mixer v. Farmer</i> , 215 Md. App. 536 (2013).	32
<i>Morales v. Richardson</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 908 (D. Md. 2012) <i>aff'd</i> , 475 F. App'x 894 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	16

<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Piscatelli v. Van Smith</i> , 35 A.3d 1140 (Md. 2012)	29, 31
<i>Proctor v. Metro. Money Store Corp.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D. Md. 2009)	21
<i>Randall v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 518 (4th Cir.1994)	16, 17
<i>Rockwell v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , CIV.A. RDB-13-3049, 2014 WL 949859 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2014)	28, 33
<i>Roginsky v. Blake</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 715 (D. Md. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 238 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	18
<i>Smith v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 494 F.Supp. 967 (D. Md. 1980)	29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011)	33, 34
<i>Taylor v. Vickers</i> , CIV.A. RWT-13-786, 2014 WL 956530 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2014)	27
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)	3

<i>Van Ort v. Stanewich</i> , 92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Walters v. McMahan</i> , 684 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1493, 185 L. Ed. 2d 548 (U.S. 2013)	19

## **RULES AND STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	18, 21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1,3
5 U.S.C. § 552a	6
18 USC § 1962	15, 17, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15,22, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1985	2, 15, 27, 28, 29
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-105 (West)	29
